ﬂ\)\»w . }gv—‘_—-‘u/ "/ :ég—*“/'};;‘}\

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

DEVELOPMENT OF SMART LUGGAGE TRACKING
SYSTEM FOR TRAVELLERS BY USING ARDUINO

This report is submitted in accordance with the requirement of the Universiti
Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for the Bachelor of Electronics Engineering

Technology (Telecommunication) with Honours.

MUHAMMAD FAHMI BIN MOHD YUNOS
B071710234
950719125285

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING
TECHNOLOGY

2021

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

UNNMERSIT TEKMIKAL AL AVSIA WEL ANA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA

Tajuk: DEVELOPMENT OF SMART LUGGAGE TRACKING SYSTEM FOR

TRAVELLERS BY USING ARDUINO
Sesi Pengajian: 2020

Saya MUHAMMAD FAHMI BIN MOHD YUNOS mengaku membenarkan Laporan PSM ini

disimpan di Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) dengan syarat-syarat

kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Laporan PSM adalah hak milik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dan penulis.

2. Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan
pengajian sahaja dengan izin penulis.

3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan PSM ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara
institusi pengajian tinggi.

4. **Sila tandakan (X)

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau
I:l kepentingan Malaysia sebagaimana yang termaktub dalam AKTA

SULIT*
RAHSIA RASMI 1972.

I:l Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD vyang telah ditentukan oleh

TERHAD*
organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan.

& TIDAK

TERHAD

Yang benar, Disahkan oleh penyelia:

MUHAMMAD FAHMI BIN MOHD

YUNOS DR. A.K.M. ZAKIR HOSSAIN
Alamat Tetap: Cop Rasmi Penyelia

No. 12, Jalan Jelok Impian 7,

Taman Jelok Impian,

43000, Kajang,

Selangor.

Tarikh: 15/ 2/ 2021 Tarikh:

*Jika Laporan PSM ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak

berkuasa/organisasi berkenaan dengan menyatakan sekali sebab dan tempoh laporan PSM ini

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




DECLARATION

| hereby, declared this report entitled DEVELOPMENT OF SMART LUGGAGE TRACKING
SYSTEM FOR TRAVELLERS BY USING ARDUINO is the results of my own research

except as cited in references.

Signature: L

Author : MUHAMMAD FAHMI BIN MOHD
YUNOS

Date: 15/ 2/ 2021

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



APPROVAL

This report is submitted to the Faculty of Mechanical and Manufacturing Engineering
Technology of Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) as a partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering Technology

(Telecommunication) with Honours. The member of the supervisory is as follow:

SIgnature: e
Supervisor: DR. A.K.M. ZAKIR HOSSAIN
v
SIgNatUIE: oo
Co-supervisor: NURULHALIM BIN HASSIM

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ABSTRAK

Kehilangan bagasi dikalangan pengembara telah menjadi masalah utama dan memerlukan solusi
yang pantas dan berguna. Kehilangan bagasi bukan sahaja membawa kerugian kepada
pengembara, malahan ianya turut membawa kerugian kepada syarikat pengangkutan komersial.
Sebuah sistem pengesan bagasi yang berasaskan teknologi RFID telah dicipta untuk mengatasi
masalah ini. Namun begitu, sistem tersebut tidak sesuai untuk digunakan oleh sesetengah
pengembara disebabkan sistem tersebut hanya boleh digunakan di sesetengah tempat
pengangkutan yang berpusat dan moden dan pengesanan bagasi dalam masa sebenar (real-time)
tidak dapat dilakukan. Oleh itu, dengan penggunaan GSM dan GPS modul, sebuah alat pengesan
bagasi baru tanpa wayar telah dicadangkan untuk mengatasi masalah penting yang dihadapi oleh
alat pengesan bagasi yang lama yang berlandaskan sistem RFID. Alat pengesan tanpa wayar ini
membolehkan pelancong untuk mengesan bagasi mereka dalam masa sebenar (real-time) melalui

applikasi di peranti mudah alih.

Vi

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ABSTRACT

Lost luggage among travellers has become the most common problems and in need of instant
useful solution. The lost luggage has not only brought losses to the travellers, but also to the
commercial transportation company as compensation need to be paid to the travellers. A tracking
system for luggage which based on RFID technology were created to overcome this problem.
However, the system was not compatible with most travellers as the system only works at certain
centralized and modern transportation medium and the tracking of the luggage cannot be done in
real-time. Hence, with an adaptation of GSM and GPS module, a new wireless luggage tracking
system is proposed to overcome the main problems of the old RFID based luggage tracking system.
The new wireless tracking system will enable travellers to monitor their luggage through an

application from a mabile device in real-time.

vii

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DEDICATION

To all my family, friends, teachers, lecturers, this thesis is dedicated especially to you. All of you
have helped me in so many different aspects of life which directly and indirectly have also helped

in writing this special thesis. Thank you.

viii

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, praises and thanks to Allah (SWT), the Almighty, for His showers of
blessings throughout my research work to complete the research successfully. I am extremely
grateful to my parents for their love, prayers, caring and sacrifices for educating and preparing

me for my future.

I also would like to thank my research supervisor, Dr. A.K.M. Zakir Hossain, deeply and
sincerely for giving me the opportunity to research and to provide valuable guidance

during the entire research process. | was profoundly inspired by his creativity, direction,
truthfulness and encouragement. The work and study under his supervision was a great

privilege and honor. For what he has offered me, | am extremely grateful.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES
LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF PUBLICATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective

1.4  Scope

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Telecommunication Concept

2.3 Implementation of Wireless Technology

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

Xiii

Xiv

Xvii

XViil

XiX

XXi



2.3.1 Radio Frequency Technology

2.3.2 Satellite Technology

2.4 Internet of Things (10T)

2.5  Related Previous Project
2.5.1 Automated Luggage Tracking System
2.5.2  Airport Luggage Checking and Monitoring with RFID and GSM Technology
2.5.3 Smart Handbag with Location Monitoring System
2.5.4 Designing and Optimizing Airport Luggage Monitoring System
2.5.5 Airport Luggage Monitoring System in Real-Time
2.5.6 Comparison of Related Previous Paper

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1  Introduction

3.2 Project Flowchart

3.3  Smart Luggage Tracking System Device Concept

3.4  Project Materials

3.5  Smart Luggage Tracking System Architecture

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1

4.2

Introduction
Design and Development of Luggage Tracking System for Travellers

4.2.1 Hardware Design

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

10

12

18

18

21

23

24

26

29

29

29

31

31

35

39

39

39

40

Xi



4.2.2 Coding and Software Development

4.3  Experimenting the Luggage Tracking Device in the Real Environment

4.3.1 Static Test

4.3.2 Mobility Test

4.4  Benchmarking the Tracking Device

CHAPTER 5

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Conclusion

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RECOMMENDATIONS

53 Future Recommendations

GANTT CHART

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

62

64

67

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

45

49

49

54

S7

59

59

59

60

xii



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE TITLE
Table 2.4: Characteristics of 10T Development
Table 2.4(i): 0T Architecture

Table 2.4(i1):  Future 10T Technologies Development

Table 2.4(iii):  Future 10T Challenges

Table 2.5.1: RFID. Types, Frequency, Applications and Range

Table 2.5.6: Comparison of Related Previous Paper

Table 4.3.1: Static Test Results in an Obstacle Place

Table 4.3.1(i):  Static Test Results in an Open Place

Table 4.4: Comparison of Newly Developed Luggage Tracker with

AmericaLoc GL300 GPS Tracker

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

14

15

16

17

19

26

51

53

58

Xiii



FIGURE

Figure 2.3:

Figure 2.3(i):
Figure 2.3.1:
Figure 2.3.2:
Figure 2.4:

Figure 2.5.2:
Figure 2.5.3:
Figure 2.5.5:
Figure 3.2:

Figure 3.4.1:
Figure 3.4.2:
Figure 3.4.3:
Figure 3.4.4:
Figure 3.4.5:
Figure 3.5:

Figure 3.5.1:

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE PAGE

Guglielmo Marconi

Wireless Communication Model

Approximate Distance and Location of GEO/MEO/LEQ Satellites
GPS Communication Model

Internet of Things Concept Mode

Block Diagram of the Luggage Monitoring System

Block Diagram of the Smart Handbag Location Monitoring System
Block Diagram of the Luggage Tracking System

Project Flowchart

Arduino Uno Board

Arduino Uno IDE Interface

Neo 6M GPS Module

SIM900A GSM Module

Blynk Application Interface on Android Device

Smart Luggage Tracking System Schematic Diagram

Block Diagram of Input & Output of The System Device

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

11

13

20

25

30

31

32

33

33

34

35

36

Xiv



Figure 3.5.2:
Figure 4.2.1:
Figure 4.2.1(i):

Figure 4.2.1(ii):

Figure 4.2.1(iii):

Figure 4.2.1(iv):

Figure 4.2.2:
Figure 4.2.2(i):

Figure 4.2.2(ii):

Figure 4.2.2(iii):

Figure 4.2.2(iv):

Figure 4.2.2(v):
Figure 4.3.1:
Figure 4.3.1(i):

Figure 4.3.1(ii):

Figure 4.3.1(iii):

Figure 4.3.1(iv):

Figure 4.3.1(v):
Figure 4.3.2:
Figure 4.3.2(i):

Figure 4.3.2(ii):

Figure 4.3.2(iii):

Figure 4.3.2(iv):

Working Flow of The System Device

New Wire Configurations

Constructed Circuit

Simulated Casing Design of the Luggage Tracker
Product Design of the Tracking Device

Inside of the Tracking Design

Important Libraries & Parameters for GSM and Blynk Codes
Successful Connection from GSM to Blynk
Important Libraries & Parameters for GPS Codes
NMEA Sentences

GPS Coordinate After Decoded NMEA Sentences
Blynk Application Layout

Location on Blynk (Obstacle Place)

Zoomed in Location on Blynk (Obstacle Place)
Measured Distance on Google Map (Obstacle Place)
Location on Blynk (Open Place)

Zoomed in Location on Blynk (Open Place)
Measured Distance on Google Map (Open Place)
Tracking Device Placed in a Travel Bag
Tracking Device Initial Location

Travel Bag in a Moving Car

Tracking Device on the Move (1)

Tracking Device on the Move (2)

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

37

40

41

42

43

43

44

45

46

47

47

48

50

50

50

52

52

52

54

54

55

55

55

XV



Figure 4.3.2(v): Tracking Device on the Move (3)

Figure 4.3.2(vi): Travel Bag at Tesco Extra Kajang

Figure 4.3.2(vii): Tracking Device Location at Tesco Extra Kajang

Figure 4.4:

AmericaLoc GL300 GPS Tracker

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

55

56

56

S7

XVi



LIST OF APPENDICES

Xvii

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



cm

dB

kB
kHz

km

Mbps

MHz

LIST OF SYMBOLS

centimeter

decibel

Generation

kilobyte

kilohertz

kilometer

meter

Megabits per second
Megahertz

Volt

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xviii



EDI

GEO

GPS

GSM

HES

IDE

loT

LAN

LAT

LCD

LEO

LONG

MEO

OEM

PC

PES

PWM

RF

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Electronic Data Interchange
Geostationary Earth Orbit

Global Positioning System

Global System for Mobile communication
Hub Earth Station

Integrated Development Environment
Internet of Things

Local Area Network

Latitude

Liquid Crystal Display

Low Earth Orbit

Longitude

Middle Earth Orbit

Original Equipment Manufacturer
Personal Computer

Personal Earth Station

Pulse Width Modulation

Radio Frequency

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

XiX



RFID

RX

SDN. BHD

SMS

SMT

X

WI-FI

WWAN

Radio Frequency Identification
Receiver

Sendirian Berhad

Short Message Service
Surface-mount Technology
Transmitter

Wireless Fidelity

Wireless Wide Area Network

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

XX



LIST OF PUBLICATIONS

XXi

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background

Smart Luggage Tracking System for Travelers is developed to minimize the lost or
mishandling luggage among travelers. It has been reported that in 2014, 7.3 luggage per 1000
passengers were not perfectly arrived to the owners (Shehieb et al., 2017). 7.3 luggage per 1000
passengers is definitely not a small number as every commercial airport received thousands of
passengers per day.

According to (Chaturvedi et al., 2018), the current RFID based luggage tracking system
has been used on every commercial airport to overcome the unwanted scenario. However, the
RFID tags have numbers of disadvantages that have to be avoided in order to have full control
towards the missing luggage problem. The RFID system is unable to provide a real-time
monitoring and cost-inefficient as the system requires numbers of hardware to be developed.

Therefore, the Design and Development of Smart Luggage Tracking System for Travelers
is an initiative to overcome the arising problem of missing luggage with more cost effective and
most importantly, it is a real time tracking device (Chaturvedi et al., 2018). This system will allow
users to monitor their luggage in real time with the help of GPS and GSM module as the module
will provide the GPS coordinate of the luggage and send the data to user through SMS or android
application. According to (Kumar et al., 2016), the used of this new system of tracking will
definitely bring a lot of convenience to every users as it can provide a faster and more reliable

tracking system compared to the old RFID tracking system.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



This report is divided into five chapters. The first chapter is the introduction, which
includes the background, problem statement, objectives and scope of this project. The second
chapter is the Literature Review, which discusses the studies which are found from the previous
related paper. The third chapter is the Methodology. The Methodology discusses the steps of the
process to achieve the objectives of this project. The fourth chapter is where the results and
discussion are presented. The fifth and the last chapter is the conclusion and future

recommendations.

1.2 Problem Statement

Smart luggage tracking system using GPS and GSM module is used to overcome the old
RFID tracking system (Chaturvedi et al., 2018). The old RFID tracking system is a device in the
form of paper tag that will be tagged to a luggage. According to (Shehieb et al., 2017), the RFID
tags contain with barcodes which to be scanned in every checkpoint where the luggage passes and
the system in the airport will send and SMS to the owners of the scanned luggage to inform the
luggage whereabouts. The system seems like an ideal tracking system to have in every airport.
However, if the luggage is robbed or mishandled to an inappropriate place, the luggage will not be
able to be traced as the luggage is out of the route of every designated checkpoint. Hence, a tracking
device that can works freely without any bind with another system would definitely overcome the
unwanted scenario.

The RFID tags system as a luggage tracking system can be very helpful if and only if it
is being use in a centralized and modern transportation medium. In this century, there are a lot of
people that love to do backpacking traveling. Based on previous research which done by (Dayour,

Adongo and Taale, 2016), backpackers are tend to choose cheaper transportation and are more

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



motivated to negotiate the price. This is a very great example of case that the group of travelers
will need a more flexible luggage tracking system that can be used not only in a centralized and
modern transportation medium but at any place in the world. According to (Kolaskar et al.,
2016)(Hegarty, 2017), a GPS system determines the distance by measuring the time taken of
signals from the sender at a satellite to the receiver. Hence, a tracking system that uses GPS module
can be said to be useful almost around the world.

A tracking device that can allow the users to constantly be updated of the luggage can be
a very peace of mind to the users. Unfortunately, with the RFID tag, a constant monitoring of the
luggage will be impossible as the users can only be updated once the RFID tag get scanned at the
designated checkpoint. However, it is a very different case for a tracking device that uses GPS and
GSM modules. According to (Gupta et al., 2017), a tracking device with the usage of GPS and

GSM technology will allow users to do a constant real time monitoring of luggage.

1.3  Objectives

There are three objectives that need to be achieved in this research:
1. Todesign and develop luggage tracking device for travellers.
2. To Experiment the device in the real environment.

3. To Benchmark the device with other existing work.

14 Scope

The design and development of this Smart Luggage Tracking System will be mainly
focused for every traveller's convenient. This system should be able to overcome the mishandling

and lost luggage of every travellers during travelling. Next, this system will be Internet based as

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



