

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

DEVELOPMENT OF SMART LUGGAGE TRACKING SYSTEM FOR TRAVELLERS BY USING ARDUINO



B071710234 950719125285

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

TECHNOLOGY

2021

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA

Tajuk: DEVELOPMENT OF SMART LUGGAGE TRACKING SYSTEM FOR

TRAVELLERS BY USING ARDUINO

Sesi Pengajian: 2020

Saya MUHAMMAD FAHMI BIN MOHD YUNOS mengaku membenarkan Laporan PSM ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

- 1. Laporan PSM adalah hak milik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dan penulis.
- 2. Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja dengan izin penulis.
- 3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan PSM ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.
- 4. **Sila tandakan (X)

Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia sebagaimana yang termaktub dalam AKTA SULIT* RAHSIA RASMI 1972.

Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah ditentukan oleh TERHAD* organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan.

TIDAK

TERHAD



43000, Kajang,

Selangor.

Tarikh: 15/ 2/ 2021

Tarikh:

*Jika Laporan PSM ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa/organisasi berkenaan dengan menyatakan sekali sebab dan tempoh laporan PSM ini

DECLARATION

I hereby, declared this report entitled DEVELOPMENT OF SMART LUGGAGE TRACKING SYSTEM FOR TRAVELLERS BY USING ARDUINO is the results of my own research except as cited in references.



APPROVAL

This report is submitted to the Faculty of Mechanical and Manufacturing Engineering Technology of Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) as a partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering Technology (Telecommunication) with Honours. The member of the supervisory is as follow:



ABSTRAK

Kehilangan bagasi dikalangan pengembara telah menjadi masalah utama dan memerlukan solusi yang pantas dan berguna. Kehilangan bagasi bukan sahaja membawa kerugian kepada pengembara, malahan ianya turut membawa kerugian kepada syarikat pengangkutan komersial. Sebuah sistem pengesan bagasi yang berasaskan teknologi RFID telah dicipta untuk mengatasi masalah ini. Namun begitu, sistem tersebut tidak sesuai untuk digunakan oleh sesetengah pengembara disebabkan sistem tersebut hanya boleh digunakan di sesetengah tempat pengangkutan yang berpusat dan moden dan pengesanan bagasi dalam masa sebenar (real-time) tidak dapat dilakukan. Oleh itu, dengan penggunaan GSM dan GPS modul, sebuah alat pengesan bagasi baru tanpa wayar telah dicadangkan untuk mengatasi masalah penting yang dihadapi oleh alat pengesan bagasi yang berlandaskan sistem RFID. Alat pengesan tanpa wayar ini membolehkan pelancong untuk mengesan bagasi mereka dalam masa sebenar (real-time) melalui applikasi di peranti mudah alih.

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

ABSTRACT

Lost luggage among travellers has become the most common problems and in need of instant useful solution. The lost luggage has not only brought losses to the travellers, but also to the commercial transportation company as compensation need to be paid to the travellers. A tracking system for luggage which based on RFID technology were created to overcome this problem. However, the system was not compatible with most travellers as the system only works at certain centralized and modern transportation medium and the tracking of the luggage cannot be done in real-time. Hence, with an adaptation of GSM and GPS module, a new wireless luggage tracking system is proposed to overcome the main problems of the old RFID based luggage tracking system. The new wireless tracking system will enable travellers to monitor their luggage through an application from a mobile device in real-time.

اونيوم سيتي تيكنيكل مليسيا ملاك UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

DEDICATION

To all my family, friends, teachers, lecturers, this thesis is dedicated especially to you. All of you have helped me in so many different aspects of life which directly and indirectly have also helped in writing this special thesis. Thank you.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, praises and thanks to Allah (SWT), the Almighty, for His showers of blessings throughout my research work to complete the research successfully. I am extremely grateful to my parents for their love, prayers, caring and sacrifices for educating and preparing me for my future.

I also would like to thank my research supervisor, Dr. A.K.M. Zakir Hossain, deeply and sincerely for giving me the opportunity to research and to provide valuable guidance during the entire research process. I was profoundly inspired by his creativity, direction, truthfulness and encouragement. The work and study under his supervision was a great privilege and honor. For what he has offered me, I am extremely grateful.

اونيۈم سيتي تيكنيكل مليسيا ملاك

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE x
LIST OF TABLES	xiii
LIST OF FIGURES	xiv
LIST OF APPENDICES	xvii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xviii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xix
LIST OF PUBLICATIONS	xxi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background مليسيا ملاك	1
1.2 Problem StatementRSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA	2
1.3 Objective	3
1.4 Scope	3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Introduction	5
2.2 Telecommunication Concept	5
2.3 Implementation of Wireless Technology	7

Х

	2.3.1	Radio Frequency Technology	9
	2.3.2	Satellite Technology	10
2.4	Intern	et of Things (IoT)	12
2.5	Relate	ed Previous Project	18
	2.5.1	Automated Luggage Tracking System	18
	2.5.2	Airport Luggage Checking and Monitoring with RFID and GSM Technology	20
	2.5.3	Smart Handbag with Location Monitoring System	21
	2.5.4	Designing and Optimizing Airport Luggage Monitoring System	23
	2.5.5	Airport Luggage Monitoring System in Real-Time	24
	2.5.6	Comparison of Related Previous Paper	26
CHAI	PTER 3	METHODOLOGY	29
3.1	Introd	uction Min	29
3.2	Projec	اونيومرسيتي تيڪنيڪل مليسيا Flowchart	29
3.3	Smart	Luggage Tracking System Device Concept_AYSIA MELAKA	31
3.4	Projec	t Materials	31
3.5	Smart	Luggage Tracking System Architecture	35
CHAI	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	39
4.1	Introd	uction	39
4.2	Desig	n and Development of Luggage Tracking System for Travellers	39
	4.2.1	Hardware Design	40

	4.2.2 Coding and Software Development	45
4.3	Experimenting the Luggage Tracking Device in the Real Environment	49
	4.3.1 Static Test	49
	4.3.2 Mobility Test	54
4.4	Benchmarking the Tracking Device	57

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RECOMMENDATIONS 59

5.1	Introduction	59
5.2	Conclusion	59
5.3	Future Recommendations	60
GANI REFE	CRENCES 64	
APPE	اونيۈم سيتي تيڪنيڪل مليسيا ملاك NDIX	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
Table 2.4:	Characteristics of IoT Development	14
Table 2.4(i):	IoT Architecture	
Table 2.4(ii):	Future IoT Technologies Development	
Table 2.4(iii):	Future IoT Challenges	
Table 2.5.1:	RFID Types, Frequency, Applications and Range	
Table 2.5.6:	Comparison of Related Previous Paper	26
Table 4.3.1:	Static Test Results in an Obstacle Place	51
Table 4.3.1(i):	Static Test Results in an Open Place	
Table 4.4:	Comparison of Newly Developed Luggage Tracker with AmericaLoc GL300 GPS Tracker	58
	UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA	

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE	
Figure 2.3:	Guglielmo Marconi	7	
Figure 2.3(i):	Wireless Communication Model		
Figure 2.3.1:	Approximate Distance and Location of GEO/MEO/LEO Satellites	10	
Figure 2.3.2:	GPS Communication Model	11	
Figure 2.4:	Internet of Things Concept Mode	13	
Figure 2.5.2:	Block Diagram of the Luggage Monitoring System	20	
Figure 2.5.3:	Block Diagram of the Smart Handbag Location Monitoring System	n 22	
Figure 2.5.5:	Block Diagram of the Luggage Tracking System	25	
Figure 3.2:	Project Flowchart EKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA	30	
Figure 3.4.1:	Arduino Uno Board	31	
Figure 3.4.2:	Arduino Uno IDE Interface		
Figure 3.4.3:	Neo 6M GPS Module	33	
Figure 3.4.4:	SIM900A GSM Module	33	
Figure 3.4.5:	Blynk Application Interface on Android Device	34	
Figure 3.5:	Smart Luggage Tracking System Schematic Diagram	35	
Figure 3.5.1:	Block Diagram of Input & Output of The System Device	36	

xiv

Figure 3.5.2:	Working Flow of The System Device	37
Figure 4.2.1:	New Wire Configurations	40
Figure 4.2.1(i):	Constructed Circuit	41
Figure 4.2.1(ii):	Simulated Casing Design of the Luggage Tracker	42
Figure 4.2.1(iii):	Product Design of the Tracking Device	43
Figure 4.2.1(iv):	Inside of the Tracking Design	43
Figure 4.2.2:	Important Libraries & Parameters for GSM and Blynk Codes	44
Figure 4.2.2(i):	Successful Connection from GSM to Blynk	45
Figure 4.2.2(ii):	Important Libraries & Parameters for GPS Codes	46
Figure 4.2.2(iii):	NMEA Sentences	47
Figure 4.2.2(iv):	GPS Coordinate After Decoded NMEA Sentences	47
Figure 4.2.2(v):	Blynk Application Layout	48
Figure 4.3.1:	Location on Blynk (Obstacle Place)	50
Figure 4.3.1(i):	Zoomed in Location on Blynk (Obstacle Place)	50
Figure 4.3.1(ii):	Measured Distance on Google Map (Obstacle Place)	50
Figure 4.3.1(iii):	Location on Blynk (Open Place)	52
Figure 4.3.1(iv):	Zoomed in Location on Blynk (Open Place)	52
Figure 4.3.1(v):	Measured Distance on Google Map (Open Place)	52
Figure 4.3.2:	Tracking Device Placed in a Travel Bag	54
Figure 4.3.2(i):	Tracking Device Initial Location	54
Figure 4.3.2(ii):	Travel Bag in a Moving Car	55
Figure 4.3.2(iii):	Tracking Device on the Move (1)	55
Figure 4.3.2(iv):	Tracking Device on the Move (2)	55

Figure 4.3.2(v):	Tracking Device on the Move (3)	55
Figure 4.3.2(vi):	Travel Bag at Tesco Extra Kajang	56
Figure 4.3.2(vii):	Tracking Device Location at Tesco Extra Kajang	56
Figure 4.4:	AmericaLoc GL300 GPS Tracker	57



LIST OF APPENDICES



LIST OF SYMBOLS

cm	centimeter
dB	- decibel
G	Generation
kB	kilobyte
kHz	kilohertz
km	kilometer
m	meter
Mbps	Megabits per second
MHz	Megahertz
V	Volt
	اونيۆم سيتي تيڪنيڪل مليسيا ملاك
	UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

EDI	Electronic Data Interchange	
GEO	Geostationary Earth Orbit	
GPS	Global Positioning System	
GSM	Global System for Mobile communication	
HES	Hub Earth Station	
IDE	Integrated Development Environment	
ІоТ	Internet of Things	
LAN	Local Area Network	
LAT	Latitude	
LCD	اونيوس سيتي تيڪنيڪيا انداز لاك	
LEO	UNI\Low Earth Orbit KNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA	
LONG	Longitude	
MEO	Middle Earth Orbit	
OEM	Original Equipment Manufacturer	
PC	Personal Computer	
PES	Personal Earth Station	
PWM	Pulse Width Modulation	
RF	Radio Frequency	

RFID	Radio Frequency	Identification
------	-----------------	----------------

- **RX** Receiver
- **SDN. BHD** Sendirian Berhad
 - SMS Short Message Service
 - SMT Surface-mount Technology
 - TX Transmitter
 - WI-FI Wireless Fidelity



LIST OF PUBLICATIONS



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Smart Luggage Tracking System for Travelers is developed to minimize the lost or mishandling luggage among travelers. It has been reported that in 2014, 7.3 luggage per 1000 passengers were not perfectly arrived to the owners (Shehieb *et al.*, 2017). 7.3 luggage per 1000 passengers is definitely not a small number as every commercial airport received thousands of passengers per day.

According to (Chaturvedi *et al.*, 2018), the current RFID based luggage tracking system has been used on every commercial airport to overcome the unwanted scenario. However, the RFID tags have numbers of disadvantages that have to be avoided in order to have full control towards the missing luggage problem. The RFID system is unable to provide a real-time monitoring and cost-inefficient as the system requires numbers of hardware to be developed.

Therefore, the Design and Development of Smart Luggage Tracking System for Travelers is an initiative to overcome the arising problem of missing luggage with more cost effective and most importantly, it is a real time tracking device (Chaturvedi *et al.*, 2018). This system will allow users to monitor their luggage in real time with the help of GPS and GSM module as the module will provide the GPS coordinate of the luggage and send the data to user through SMS or android application. According to (Kumar *et al.*, 2016), the used of this new system of tracking will definitely bring a lot of convenience to every users as it can provide a faster and more reliable tracking system compared to the old RFID tracking system.

This report is divided into five chapters. The first chapter is the introduction, which includes the background, problem statement, objectives and scope of this project. The second chapter is the Literature Review, which discusses the studies which are found from the previous related paper. The third chapter is the Methodology. The Methodology discusses the steps of the process to achieve the objectives of this project. The fourth chapter is where the results and discussion are presented. The fifth and the last chapter is the conclusion and future recommendations.

1.2 Problem Statement

Smart luggage tracking system using GPS and GSM module is used to overcome the old RFID tracking system (Chaturvedi *et al.*, 2018). The old RFID tracking system is a device in the form of paper tag that will be tagged to a luggage. According to (Shehieb *et al.*, 2017), the RFID tags contain with barcodes which to be scanned in every checkpoint where the luggage passes and the system in the airport will send and SMS to the owners of the scanned luggage to inform the luggage whereabouts. The system seems like an ideal tracking system to have in every airport. However, if the luggage is robbed or mishandled to an inappropriate place, the luggage will not be able to be traced as the luggage is out of the route of every designated checkpoint. Hence, a tracking device that can works freely without any bind with another system would definitely overcome the unwanted scenario.

The RFID tags system as a luggage tracking system can be very helpful if and only if it is being use in a centralized and modern transportation medium. In this century, there are a lot of people that love to do backpacking traveling. Based on previous research which done by (Dayour, Adongo and Taale, 2016), backpackers are tend to choose cheaper transportation and are more motivated to negotiate the price. This is a very great example of case that the group of travelers will need a more flexible luggage tracking system that can be used not only in a centralized and modern transportation medium but at any place in the world. According to (Kolaskar *et al.*, 2016)(Hegarty, 2017), a GPS system determines the distance by measuring the time taken of signals from the sender at a satellite to the receiver. Hence, a tracking system that uses GPS module can be said to be useful almost around the world.

A tracking device that can allow the users to constantly be updated of the luggage can be a very peace of mind to the users. Unfortunately, with the RFID tag, a constant monitoring of the luggage will be impossible as the users can only be updated once the RFID tag get scanned at the designated checkpoint. However, it is a very different case for a tracking device that uses GPS and GSM modules. According to (Gupta *et al.*, 2017), a tracking device with the usage of GPS and GSM technology will allow users to do a constant real time monitoring of luggage.

1.3 Objectives

There are three objectives that need to be achieved in this research:

- 1. To design and develop luggage tracking device for travellers.
- 2. To Experiment the device in the real environment.
- 3. To Benchmark the device with other existing work.

1.4 Scope

The design and development of this Smart Luggage Tracking System will be mainly focused for every traveller's convenient. This system should be able to overcome the mishandling and lost luggage of every travellers during travelling. Next, this system will be Internet based as